
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Governance Committee 

Tuesday, 27th July, 2021, 6.00 pm 

 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 

 
Agenda 
 
Important Information regarding COVID-19  
 
In response to the current government guidance surrounding the COVID-19 
pandemic, this meeting will be held at the COVID-secure Civic Centre, in accordance 
with regulations.  
 
All members of the Committee must attend in person.  
 
Members of the public are kindly asked to watch the proceedings via a YouTube 
livestream by clicking here.  
 
Members of the public are entitled to speak and submit written representations at the 
meeting with a written response provided. To make representations on any of the 
items below, please email democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk for the attention 
of Coral Astbury no later than 12pm by Friday, 23 July  2021. 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 May 2021 of Governance 
Committee 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held Tuesday 25 May 2021 are 
attached to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 

 

4 South Ribble Borough Council Audit Plan (Pages 9 - 32) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

 Report of the  External Auditors attached.  

5 Management Responses to the External Auditors 
Planning Inquiries 2020-21 

(Pages 33 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of Finance attached.  

6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and June 
Quarter Monitoring 2021/22 

(Pages 49 - 82) 

 Report of the Director of Finance attached.  

7 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2020/21 (Pages 83 - 228) 

 Report of the Director of Finance attached.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Christine Melia, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie and Angela Turner 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Monday, 27 September 2021 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 May 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 25 May 2021 

Members present: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), 
Damian Bretherton, Christine Melia, Margaret Smith, 
Angela Turner and Alan Ogilvie 
 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer), James Thomson (Deputy Director of 
Finance), Dawn Highton (Shared Service Lead- Audit & Risk), 
Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - 
Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Clare Gornall 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Matt Derrick (Public Sector Audit Senior Manager, Grant 
Thornton); Councillors Martin, Titherington and M Tomlinson 
 

Public: 0 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Chair presented the minutes of 23 March 2021 for approval. He updated the 
Committee on matters arising from Minute 86 – Risk Management Strategy as 
follows: 
 

- The Deputy Director of Finance / S151 officer indicated that the Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20 had already been signed and published, however the 
update would be made to the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

- Councillor Foster would provide details of the Lancashire Pensions Fund 
Committee contact to Democratic Services to arrange for members to receive 
further information about its work. 

 
Councillor Bretherton referred to Minute 88 – Proposed Updated Financial 
Procedure Rules and enquired as to the list of Trust Funds. It was agreed that the 
Deputy Director of Finance / S151 officer would provide a response after the 
meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 May 2021 

 

RESOLVED: – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 23 
March 2021 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4 Annual review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies 
 
Dawn Highton, Service Lead – Audit and Risk presented a report giving details the 
revised Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, the Fraud Response Plan and the 
Whistleblowing Policy.  
 
It was requested by Councillor Ogilvie that in future any amendments/updates to the 
policies be highlighted at the start of the report for ease of reference. 
 
The responses to comments and queries made by members are outlined below: 
 
Fraud Response Plan 
 
-The Director of Governance confirmed that no member of staff had been identified 
in connection with fraud or dismissed for that reason. 
 
-It was suggested that due to staff confidentiality agreements that had been signed 
in previous years – it was not possible to determine if fraud was involved or not. The 
Director of Governance assured the Committee that if criminal behaviour such as 
fraud was involved appropriate action would have been, and will be, taken. However, 
the comprehensive monitoring system in place ensures that it is extremely difficult to 
commit fraud.  
 
-The Director of Governance acknowledged that it was difficult to apply disciplinary 
proceedings to councillors under the current regime, however it was important that 
both staff and councillors be equally included in the policy. 
 
Whistleblowing Policy 
 
Cllr Ogilvie referred to page 57, paragraph 2.3 at which it was stated that the list of 
major concerns is “not exhaustive”; therefore who would decide on criteria for other 
relevant matters? The Director of Governance responded that he would take that 
decision, unless it was an allegation against himself in which it would be the Chief 
Executive and vice versa.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the revised Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, the Fraud Response 
Plan and the Whistleblowing Policy as set out in Appendices A, B and C of the 
report, be noted. 
 

5 South Ribble Borough Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
Matt Derrick, Senior Manager from Grant Thornton LLP presented a report providing 
the Committee with progress on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 
A question was asked with regards to the external auditor approach to assessing 
value for money, in particular financial definition weighted against social definition of 
value for money. Mr Derrick indicated that this would fall under Improving Economy, 

Page 4



3 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 May 2021 

 

Efficiency and Effectiveness. There is no requirement to prioritise one criterion over 
the other. The external auditor’s role would be to assess risk from within the value 
for money framework, and any risks identified would be the focus of t
[...]
uncil decision to create a wholly Council owned 
Leisure Trading Company and asked for confirmation that the LATC would have no 
tax obligations as long as it fulfils criteria specified by the Government, including that 
it wholly owned and managed by the Council and has no involvement with private 
companies. The Director of Governance confirmed that this was the case and that 

Page 5



4 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 May 2021 

 

there would be a single share owned by the Council and that would be the only 
shareholding. 
 
In response to a member query Dawn Highton confirmed that the Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme would be featured in the Annual Report which will 
next be brought to Committee in May 2022. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the results of the self -assessment as part of the Governance Committee’s 
consideration of the system of internal control, be noted. 

 
 

8 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented a report 
outlining the Annual Governance Statement for the period 2020/21. 
 
The following responses were given to member queries: 
 
- The Director of Governance confirmed that the environment is fully GDPR 
compliant and that policies are under constant review. He also indicated that the UK 
had to requalify for GDPR accredited status when it left EU. 
 
-The Shared Service Lead - Transformation and Partnerships indicated that there 
would be another formal Staff Satisfaction Survey towards the end of the summer.  
 

-The Director of Governance explained that in reference to page 168, budget 

monitoring – previously monthly monitoring reports were run off for budget holders 
and their managers but this had stopped. He confirmed that monthly meetings with 
budget holders and management accountants were now being held.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):-  
 
That the Annual Governance Statement be approved as a correct statement of the 
Council’s governance environment an
[...]
ial in confidence

P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

P
age 28



Commercial in confidence

P
age 29



Commercial in confidence

P
age 30



P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to On  

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 27 July 

2021 

  

Title Report of 

Management Responses to the External Auditor Planning Inquiries Director of Finance 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To present to the Governance Committee, as those charged with governance of the 
council, the management responses provided to the planning inquiries made by the 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton, as part of the audit of the 2020/21 statutory 
accounts. 
  

Recommendations 

2. The Governance Committee, is asked to review and approve the management 
responses to the auditors inquires, as attached. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3.  As part of their audit planning process, the External Auditors need to ascertain the 
information detailed in the Appendices to this report, such as the risk of fraud, which is 
required by the auditing standards; the questions, together with the answers provided, 
are detailed at Appendix A. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. Not applicable.  

Corporate outcomes 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 
 

An exemplary council 
 

   X Thriving communities  

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Background to the report 

6.  As part of their audit planning process, the External Auditors need to ascertain the 
information detailed in the Appendices to this report, such as the risk of fraud, which is 
required by the auditing standards. 
.  

Risk  

7. The risks identified to the External Auditors, in response to the planning inquiries are 
detailed in the Appendices to the report.  

Equality and diversity 

8. Not applicable.  

Air quality implica
[...]
ious 
percentage success rates and RV 
reduction. The uncertainty is higher in 
respect of the 2017 List, where there is 
very little objective evidence on which 
to assess the likely ultimate level of 
successful appeals. The percentage 
applied is judged to be within the 
range of likely outcomes, but towards 
the higher end of that range. 
Consideration has been given to 
applying a lower percentage, but this 
would expose the Council to the risk 
of future loss without the provision to 
cover it, with the possibility that this 
could be for a significant amount. 

Only change 
compared to 
previous year is 
that a certain 
amount of 
information is 
now available 
in respect of 
numbers and 
status of 2017 
List cases at 
the ‘Check’ and 
‘Challenge’ 
stages and this 
has been 
incorporated 

 

P
age 48



 

Report to On 
 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 27 July 

2021 

 
 
 

 
Is this report confidential? 

 
No  
 

 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
  

1. To present the outturn for Treasury Management activity in financial year 2020/21 and 

monitoring information in respect of the first quarter of 2021/22. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.  Members are asked to note the report. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

3.  The report summarises Treasury Management activity and performance against approved 

indicators over the financial year 2020/21 and in the first three months of 2021/22, across 

the following headings: 

 Capital Expenditure And Financing (paragraphs 9-11) 

 Overall Borrowing Need (paragraphs 12-24) 

 Treasury Position As At 31 March 2021 (paragraphs 25-29) 

 Investment Performance 2020/21 (paragraphs 30-37) 

 Monitoring June Quarter 2021/22 (paragraphs 38-40) 

 Advice of Link Asset Services (paragraphs 41-43) 

 

4. Key points to note are: 

 The Council’s actual capital expenditure for the year was fully financed (paragraph 

10/Table 2). 

 Actual external borrowing to finance capital expenditure remained unchanged at zero 

over the year, with the only recorded liability at the beginning of the year being that in 

respect of a finance lease. This lease liability was fully discharged by 31 March 

2021. (Paragraph 20/Table 4). 

 In late March 2020, exceptional circumstances arising from the onset of the Covid 19 

pandemic resulted in the Council entering into temporary borrowing of £10m. This 

borrowing continued to be held for the first few weeks of 2020/21. While this amount 

was in excess of the Council’s approved authorised limit for borrowing, the relevant 

legislation makes provision for the authorised limit to be ‘treated as increased’ in 

such circumstances and so no breach of the limit occurred (paragraphs 21-22). 

 

TITLE REPORT OF 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and June Quarter 
Monitoring 2021/22 

Director of Finance 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 The Bank of England’s Base Rate remained unchanged at 0.10% throughout the 

whole of the year (paragraph 30). 

 In 2020/21, the Council had an average investment balance of £53.089m and earned 

interest on this of £176.6k (0.36%). This exceeded the target rate of 0.10% 

(paragraphs 33-36). 

 At the end of June 2021, the average investment balance over the first quarter of the 

financial year was £52.803m, on which interest of £14.7k (0.11%) had been earned, 

reflecting the continuing exceptionally low level of interest rates (paragraph 38). 

 
CORPORATE OUTCOMES 
 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

An exemplary council 
 

X Thriving communities  

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

 
BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

6.  The Treasury Strategy for 2020/21 to 2022/23 was approved by Council on 26 February 

2020. The strategy included prudential and treasury indicators, the treasury management 

strategy, the annual investment strategy, and the annual Minimum Revenue Provision 

(MRP) Policy. 

 

7. A mid-year review of Treasury Manag
[...]
es. This in turn reflects 

the unusual patterns of local authority cash flows in 2020/21, resulting from Government 

measures to address the impacts of the pandemic. In general terms, this has meant that 

most authorities have had higher cash balances than would usually have been the case, so 

fewer have had short-term borrowing needs. 

 

35. The Council has itself felt the effect of this, with the average daily balance of £50.089m 

shown above being 16% higher than the 2019/20 figure of £43.018m. This has slightly 

mitigated the loss in interest earned, with the total of £177k being down by 54% compared 

to the £385k earned in 2019/20, whereas the average interest rate (see above) was down 

by 60%. 

 

36. The Council would usually only rarely place money with the Debt Management Office, and 

them only for very short periods (typically just one or two days), because the interest rates 

offered would be significantly lower than those available elsewhere. However, throughout 

2020/21, the need to keep funds available at short notice to deal with the unusual pattern of 

major cash flows, together with the lack of alternative investment opportunities, has led to 

more extensive use being made of this facility, with a daily average investment with the 

DMO of £1.839m. The effect of this on investment returns has, however, not been 

especially marked, because the generally low levels of interest rates available elsewhere 

has reduced the differential between these and DMO rates. 

Page 56



 

 

37. The original earnings target for 2020/21, set in February 2020, was 7-day LIBID plus 15%, 

but the exceptional market conditions applying in 2020/21 meant that this would produce a 

negative target figure. This was noted by the Committee in the half-yearly update in 

November 2020 and, in line with the advice of the Council’s treasury management 

consultants, the target was revised to 0.10%. This was exceeded. 

 

MONITORING QUARTER 1 2021/22 – 3 months to 30th June 2021 
 

38. Borrowing. No borrowing was entered into in the first quarter of 2021/22. 

 

39. Investments as at 30 June 2021 are presented in Appendix D. Cash balances available to 

invest fluctuate throughout the year, depending on the timing of receipts and payments. 

The balance of £58.533m was just over £7m (13.6%) higher than the £51.525m at 30 June 

2020. This is again principally because of the impact of measures introduced in response to 

the pandemic, which have resulted in some major cash flows being displaced forwards. 

This will largely reverse during 2021/22. The average daily balance was £52.803m, earning 

interest of £14.7k (0.11%). More extensive use than usual has again been made of the 

DMO, with a balance of £15m at 30 June 2021 (see paragraph 36 for more details of the 

reasons for this). 

 

40. Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Investment Counterparty Limits remain 

unchanged from those approved by Council on 24 February 2021 and there are no current 

proposals for any changes. Appendix E presents the counterparty limits for 2021/22.  

 

ADVICE OF LINK ASSET SERVICES 
 

41. Link Asset Services’ review of the Economy and Interest Rates in 2020/21 is presented as 

Appendix C. 

 

42. A detailed economic commentary on developments during the quarter ended 30 June 2021 

is presented as Appendix F. 

 

43. Appendix G is a detailed commentary on interest rate forecasts.  

 

 
CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  
 

44.  No consultation was undertaken in preparing this report. 

 
AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS  
 

45. The report has now air quality implications. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 
 

46. There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of this report. All financial 

implications in respect of treasury management activity arise as a result of the annual 

Treasury Strategies for 2020/21 and 2021/22 approved previously by Council. This report 

present
[...]
ry of Terms 

 
 
Louise Mattinson 
Director of Finance 
 

Report Author: Telephone: Date: 

Tony Furber, Principal Financial Accountant 01772 
625625 

15 July 2021 

 
 
 

Page 59



APPENDIX A 

List of Investments as at 31 March 2021

Counterparty Type

Sum 

Invested

Accrued 

Interest

Total 31 

March 

2020 Rate

Link 

Suggested 

Duration

SRBC 

Approved 

Duration

Date 

Invested

Maturity 

Date

£000 £000 £000 %

Cheltenham BC Term 3,000 1 3,001 0.10% 60 mths 24 mths 15-Oct-20 15-Apr-21

Goldman Sachs International Bank Term 4,000 1 4,001 0.13% 6 mths 6 mths 29-Jan-21 30-Jul-21

Highland Council Term 5,000 4 5,004 0.21% 60 mths 24 mths 09-Nov-21 08-Sep-21

Plymouth BC Term 5,000 6 5,006 0.25% 60 mths 24 mths 25-Sep-20 09-Sep-21

Fixed Term Deposit sub total 17,000 12 17,012 Listed in Order of Maturity

Bank of Scotland Term 6,000 5 6,005 0.06% 12 mths 12 mths 30-Nov-17 n/a

Santander UK PLC Term 6,000 0 6,000 0.40% 6 mths 6 mths 15-Mar-16 n/a

Notice Accounts sub total 12,000 5 12,005

Short-Term Investments 29,000 17 29,017

Barclays BPA Deposit Account Call 846 0 846 0.01% 6 mths 6 mths On Call n/a

Other Cash Balances 298 1 299

Call Accounts sub total 1,144 1 1,145

Aberdeen Standard MMF 5,000 3 5,003 0.11% (1) AAA-rated On Call n/a

Blackrock MMF 4,000 0 4,000 0.04% (1) AAA-rated On Call n/a

Federated Sterling Liquidity Fund MMF 5,000 0 5,000 0.04% (1) AAA-rated On Call n/a

Money Market Funds sub total 14,000 3 14,003

Other Cash & Cash Equivalents Balances 0 0 0

Cash and Cash Equivalents 15,144 4 15,148

Total Investments/Cash & Equivalents 44,144 21 44,165

Notes

(1) MMF rates are variable. This is the calculated average for the year to March  
 
 
 
 

P
age 60



APPENDIX B 

Category Institutions

LAS 

Colour 

Code

Maximum 

Period Limit per Institution

DMADF (DMO) Yellow 6 months Unlimited

UK Local Authority Yellow 2 years £6m per LA

UK part-

nationalised 

institutions

Royal Bank of Scotland 

group
Blue 1 year £6m per group
[...]
e basis for any 
decision. 
 
Treasury services are provided by Link Treasury Services Limited (registered in England and Wales No. 2652033). Link Treasury Services 
Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority only for conducting advisory and arranging activities in the UK as 
part of its Treasury Management Service. FCA register number 150403.  Registered office: 6th Floor, 65 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 
7NQ.  

Page 82



Report to On  

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 27 July 

2021 

  

Title Report of 

Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2020/21 Director of Finance 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

 

Purpose of the Report  

1.  To present members with the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and to advise 
Members in respect of the statutory requirements for signature, audit, inspection and 
publication of the Statement . The report also details the role of Members in the 
process leading up to the formal submission of the SOA for approval by the 30th 
September 2021 following completion of the external audit. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to note the report. 

Corporate outcomes 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 
 

An exemplary council 
  

Thriving communities  

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

 

Background to the report 

4.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations came into force on the 1st April 2015 and set the 
statutory timetable for production, approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts. 
For the 2020-21 Statement, the Regulations have been updated by the Accounts and 
Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021. 
 

5. The Responsible Financial Officer must sign and date the Statement of Accounts and 
certify that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority at 
the year end, and the income and expenditure for the year. 
 

Page 83

Agenda It
[...]
nd Members of the Committee will be able to access the 
statutory accounts at that point.   
 

11. The audit of the accounts is already under way, with the Council’s auditors having 
requested a forward copy of the Statement at the beginning of July, in order to facilitate 
an early start to their work.  For 2020/21, the required date for the publication of the 
Draft Statement has been amended from 31st May to 31st July, and for completion of 
the audit and final approval and publication of the Statement ,this has been amended 
from 31st July to 30th September. 
 

12. Once the audit has been completed, the Regulations specify that the Responsible 
Financial Officer must reconfirm on behalf of the authority that they are satisfied that 
the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
authority at the year end, and the income and expenditure for the year.  The council is 
then required to: 

 consider, either by way of a committee or by the members meeting as a whole, 
the statement of accounts; 

 approve the statement of accounts by a resolution of that committee or 
meeting;  

 ensure that the statement of accounts is signed and dated by the person 
presiding at the committee or meeting at which that approval is given. 

  

Page 84



 
13. Once approved the council must, by no later than 30th September, publish: 

 the statement of accounts together with any certificate or opinion, entered by 
the local auditor; 

 the annual governance statement; and 

 the narrative report. 
 

14. Publication of the final documents must also be on the council’s website.  
Arrangements are in place to ensure all of the requirements can be met and that the 
governance committee will be able to fulfil its duty in terms of scrutiny of the accounts. 
 

Risk  

15. Risk implications apply in relation to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, as 
amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021, to prepare 
financial stat
[...]
SeRCOP establishes proper practices with 
regard to consistent financial reporting for services and in England and Wales, it is given legislative 
backing by regulations which identify the accounting practices it propounds as proper practices under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Treasury Management 
This is the process by which the Authority controls its cash flow and its borrowing and lending 
activities. 
 
Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 
A strategy prepared with regard to legislative and CIPFA requirements setting out the framework for 
treasury management activity for the council. 
 
Voluntary Revenue Provision 
The council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund capital spend each 
year through a revenue charge (the Minimum Revenue Provision - MRP), although it is also allowed 
to undertake additional voluntary payments if required, this is the Voluntary Revenue Provision 
(VRP). 

Page 227



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 May 2021 of Governance Committee
	4 South Ribble Borough Council Audit Plan
	5 Management Responses to the External Auditors Planning Inquiries 2020-21
	20210727 Appendix A SRBC Planning Inquiries Questions to Management and Responses 2020-21
	20210727 Appendix B SRBC Estimates used in the accounts 2020-21

	6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and June Quarter Monitoring 2021/22
	Appendix G TM Outturn 2020-21 & Q1 Monitoring 2021-22

	7 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2020/21
	SRBC 2020-21 Statement of Accounts Draft v3.1 App A GC 270721




Minutes of the meeting


 
Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 27 July 2021 

Members present: Councillors Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie, Colin Sharples 
(Vice-Chair in the Chair), Margaret Smith and Angela Turner 
 

Officers: Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), 
Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Darren Cranshaw 
(Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral 
Services), Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant), Hanne 
Birchall (Senior Financial Accountant) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member 
(Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group), 
Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Phil Smith (Deputy Leader of 
the Opposition and Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group), 
Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) and Deputy Leader of 
the Labour Group), Councillor Kath Unsworth and Councillor 
Karen Walton (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the 
Conservative Group) 
 

Public: 0 
  

11 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ian Watkinson and Christine Melia. 
  

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

13 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 May 2021 of Governance Committee 
 
In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that any action to be completed 
outside of the meeting would be circulated to all members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
Subject to the amendment of the minutes to include Councillor Phil Smith as an 
observer, the minutes were agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

14 South Ribble Borough Council Audit Plan 
 
The Council’s External Auditors presented a report which sought to give an overview 
of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of South Ribble Borough 
Council. 



2 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 

 
It was reported that three areas had been identified as a significant risk; 
management override of controls, valuation of land and buildings and valuation of 
net pension fund liability. As a consequence of issues identified in the previous 
year’s audit, significantly more risk assessment work would be undertaken with 
regards to compliance controls particularly around payments to suppliers. 
 
Members were advised that two areas of significant weakness had been identified, 
although this was largely driven by issues identified in previous years. The Auditors 
would be examining the progress made by the Council in addressing these issues 
and following recommendations which had been made in the prior year. It was 
confirmed that the draft statement of accounts had been received in early July and 
the audit was now underway. 
 
Members commented on the revised approach to defining value for money and 
sought clarification on how the opinions would be defined. In response, the External 
Auditor explained that the form of opinion was unchanged, it was the judgement 
around qualified and unqualified which had been amended. There was now more 
scope to consider the balance of risks, providing a broader background for the 
Auditor’s to work too. Several definitions would be issued but will not be defined as 
qualified or unqualified, instead these will be supported by a more detailed report. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
  

15 Management Responses to the External Auditors Planning Inquiries 2020-
21 
 
The Committee received a report which sought to provide details of the management 
responses to the External Auditor Planning Inquiries. The Director of Finance 
explained that the questions and responses covered a variety of areas which would 
have significant impact on the financial statement for 2020/21.  
 
Members commended Officers for their hard work in awarding £27 million of grant 
funding and expressed appreciation that only £10,000 had been identified as 
potentially fraudulent.  
 
Clarification from members was sought on the status of the £10,000 potentially 
fraudulent grant. In response, the Director of Finance explained that when the 
COVID19 pandemic began central government had significantly pushed local 
authorities to pay the grant money to businesses which had been affected. Limited 
checks had taken place, with more detailed guidance subsequently becoming 
available. A further update on the status of the fraudulent payment would be 
provided to member’s outside of the meeting. 
 
Members requested a copy of the mandatory fraud awareness training which was 
due to be rolled out to Officers. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 



3 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 

1. The committee approve the management responses to the External Auditor’s 
inquiries. 
 

2.  More information on the status of the £10,000 potentially fraudulent grant 
payment would be provided to members outside of the meeting. 
 

3. A copy of the mandatory fraud awareness training for Officers to be provided 
to members. 

 
  

16 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and June Quarter 
Monitoring 2021/22 
 
The committee considered a report that sought to present the outturn for Treasury 
Management activity in the financial year 2020/21 and monitoring information in 
respect of the first quarter of 2021/22. 
 
The Principal Financial Accountant reported that overall, the council had more cash 
than usual throughout the year with an average daily balance of £50 million, due to 
the advance funding provided by government for the Covid response (primarily in 
respect of the Business Grants then paid over to businesses). However, due to low 
interest rates, the need to keep money available for use at short notice to respond to 
Covid and pay over the business grants, combined with the fact that other authorities 
were holding higher than average cash balances and so there was limited long term 
lending opportunities, the interest earned was just over £177,000.. The average daily 
balance was above £53 million. 
 
Members sought clarification on the List of Investments as at 31 March 2021 
(Appendix A). In response, it was provided that on the notice accounts some 
investments were listed as 6 months for some time. At the time, interest rates were 
competitive with what could be gained from fixed term investments. One investment 
was running at immediate notice, the other was tied in for some time. Six months’ 
notice was equivalent to fixed term loans being made to other councils. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

17 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2020/21 
 
The Director of Finance presented a report which provided members with the Draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and advised members in respect of the statutory 
requirements for signature, audit, inspection and publication of the statement.  
 
Members were advised the audit was now underway and would be brought back and 
presented for approval upon completion. The deadline for completion of the draft, 
unaudited, Statement of Accounts was 31 July, however the accounts had been 
produced earlier by the Finance team which had enabled the External Auditors to 
begin the audit at the beginning of July.  
 
The Director of Finance explained that the statement supports and demonstrates the 
Council’s accountability to its stakeholders. The statement provides both a narrative 
and financial overview of the activities undertaken over the course of 2020/21. As 



4 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 

the accounts are produced on an accruals basis, all goods and services that have 
been physically received as of 31 March 2021 have been accounted for. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Principal Financial Accountant confirmed that 
in respect of the Cashflow Statement, the £10 million inflow and outflow was due to 
the £10 million pounds of temporary borrowing taken in March 2020 which was 
subsequently repaid in the new financial year.  
 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. Members would be provided with more information outside of the meeting in 
relation to the interest which had been paid by the authority. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


